
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE & GOVERNANCE 

 

Date: Tuesday 10th August, 2021 
Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Corporate Debt Management Policy 

 
 

 3 - 34 

2.   Surveillance Policy 2021/22 
 
 

 35 - 66 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 2 August 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor B Cooper (Chair)  
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Director of Finance – Ian Wright 

Executive Member Environment and Finance and Governance – Cllr 

Barrie Cooper 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Environment and  Finance and Governance -

Single Executive – 10 August 2021 

 

Subject: Corporate Debt Management Policy 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Approval  Yes  No  No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The purpose of this policy is 

to provide clear guidance for 

the recording, reporting, 

recovery and monitoring of 

the Council’s debt and 

income. It also supports the 

Council’s direction in dealing 

with vulnerable groups and 

those with multiple debts. 

NA To improve the financial 

performance of the Council 

with regards to collecting 

income and debt.   

 

Ward(s) affected 

All wards are affected by the decision to introduce a corporate debt policy. 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 

                                                           
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Single Executive approve the following :  

a) The Corporate Debt Management Policy 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
1. The purpose of this new policy is to provide clear guidance on the recording, reporting, 

recovering and monitoring of the Council’s debt and income. 
 

2. All service areas must follow this policy to allow the Council to maximise the collection of 
debts and income by using a co-ordinated approach but having due regard to the 
customer’s ability to pay.  
 

3. Whilst some parts of income recovery are governed by particular legislative requirements 
such as Council Tax, Business Rates, Adult Social Care Debt, etc, wherever possible the 
overall principle of recovering debt / income should be efficient and effective, always giving 
consideration to the financial impact on the Council when debt and income is not 
recovered.  
 

4. This policy will underpin any specific recovery strategies and will be applied across all 
directorates.  
 

5. This new policy will also support cross directorate cash collection / payment problem 
solutions where a shared customer base exists.  It is envisaged that the approach will 
support residents and businesses that have multiple debts, and should be considered at a 
corporate level to reduce multiple officer engagements across directorates with the same 
resident and or business base.  
 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

6. The introduction of a Corporate Debt Management policy is part of the Council’s strategic 
direction, and as such requires single executive approval.  
 
Report Background 
 

7. The Council has a statutory duty to collect outstanding debt and does so in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Council’s Financial Procedure rules. 
The introduction of this policy is to support this duty but also to provide that collection 
approach / methods are consistent, fair and efficient across all of its services.  
 

8. This policy is the 2nd of 4 policies being developed which bring together a significant 
number of supporting arrangements which will not only compliment but enhance the 
Council’s social regeneration plans.  
 

 Vulnerability Policy (Executive Approval on 16.6.2020) 

 Corporate Debt Management Policy – (Seeking Approval) 

 Corporate Welfare Policy – (In Design) 

 Corporate Write Off Policy – (In Design). 
 

9. This policy also links to the Council’s Stop the Knock approach, where the aim is to reduce 
the number of cases sent to the external enforcement agent by improving debt collection 
practices.  
 

10. This policy also seeks to address other matters such as credits and how these will be 
offset with other debts across the Council, pre contractual checks to ensure any monies 
owed to the Council are addressed, and the insertion of a new contractual provision which 
allows sums owed to the Council to be offset.  
 
Debt Management Policy 

Page 4



 

 
11. This policy applies to all debts and income owed / due to the Council. 

 
12. The general principles of the policy are to: 

 

 Ensure a professional, consistent and timely approach to debt recovery action across 
all of the Council’s functions 

 Where Data Protection legislation provides, promote a coordinated approach towards 
sharing debtor information internally and managing multiple debts owed to the Council. 

 Where multiple debts are owed to the Council, where possible, interaction should be 
kept to a single point, to avoid multiple officer engagement with the same customer / 
business / resident. 

 
13. This policy links into the Council’s Vulnerability Policy and the Stop the Knock approach 

and looks to ensure that supporting arrangements are in place for debtors where their 
vulnerability affects their ability to pay a debt owed to the Council. 
 

14. The policy applies to debts and income due to the Council for the following, however this 
list is not exhaustive: 
 

 Council Tax 

 Business Rates 

 Overpaid Housing Benefit 

 Rents, service charge and insurance 

 Sundry Debts (incl. licensing, statutory notices, subscriptions, etc.) 

 Car parking 

 Recovery of enforcement costs 

 Adult Social Care 

 Charging for discretionary services or any money due to the Council under terms of an 
agreement to pay for goods, services or property. 

 
15. This policy provides a comprehensive approach that allows for flexibility based on the 

customer needs rather than applying a standardised offering that prevents effective 
collection methods.  
 

16. Should a coordinated debt recovery approach be applied, this policy provides an order of 
priority for the distribution of payment of debts based on the Council’s financial position, 
the size of the debt and the impact of non-payment on the customer. 
 

17. This policy also extends to support the recent Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing Space) 
legislation. 
 

18. The following proposed changes are included in the policy and will be implemented once 
the policy is approved: 
 

 Credits within different funding streams will be transferred where another debt exists. 
After offsetting, only the remainder will be refunded. 

 That the following contractual provision is included in all new contracts with effective 
from 1 August 2021: 
o Monies owed to the Council / Authority 
o The Council / Authority may retain or set off any sums owed to it by any 

company/organisation which have fallen due and payable against any sums due to 
the company/organisation under any agreement pursuant to which the company 

Page 5



 

/organisation or any associated company /organisation provides goods or services 
to the Council / Authority, or vice-versa. 

o New contracts should not be entered into with companies/organisations (excluding 
public sector bodies) where it is known that they owe sums to the Council, (unless 
exceptional circumstances apply, or procurement rules require entering into such 
contract) until such debt is settled. 

o Before providing requested goods or services to a company / organisation which 
amount to more than £50,000 for which payment will be invoiced, officers must 
carry out internal checks to ensure that no other monies are outstanding to the 
Council, and where they are they should be settled in advance of the provision.  

 
19. In addition, a credit check and/or company search to establish the financial standing of the 

organisation (excluding public sector bodies), and if concerns are raised a payment in 
advance should be sought 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

20. That Single Executive approve the Corporate Debt Management Policy. 
 
Why is this being recommended? 
 

21. This policy will allow Middlesbrough Council to provide a comprehensive approach that 
provides for flexibility based on the customer needs rather than applying a standardised 
offering that prevents effective collection methods.   
 

22. It also highlights the Council’s commitment to supporting the Town’s most vulnerable when 
collecting debt / income.         
 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 

23. An impact assessment has been completed and is attached at Appendix B.  It found that 
there were no concerns that the policy could have a disproportionate impact on individuals 
or groups because they hold one or more protected characteristics.  The policy sets out 
how it will be adjusted for those identified as being vulnerable. 
 
Legal 
 

24. The following contractual provision is to be included in all new contracts with effective from 
1 August 2021 if this is agreed: 

 

 The Council / Authority may retain or set off any sums owed to it by any 
company/organisation which have fallen due and payable against any sums due to the 
company/organisation under any agreement pursuant to which the company 
/organisation or any associated company /organisation provides goods or services to 
the Council / Authority, or vice-versa. 

 
Financial 
 

25. The proposal is cost neutral; however it is hoped that this will lead to an increase in cash 
collection across the organisation.      
 
Policy Framework 

Page 6


[...]


Welfare Support ................................................................................................................................ 18 

Bad Debt Provision .......................................................................................................................... 18 

Writing Debts Off .............................................................................................................................. 19 

Breathing Space ............................................................................................................................... 19 

Monitoring and review arrangements ......................................................................................... 19 

Appendix 1 – Debt Recovery ......................................................................................................... 20 

 

  

Page 11



 

 

Summary 

This policy is the 2nd of 4 policies (Vulnerability Policy, Debt Write Off policy and the 

Welfare Policy) which combine the Council’s approach to Debt Management, and is 

aligned with the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 

amended).  

It sets out how the Council will manage all of its debt and income, and facilitates a 

fair and consistent approach to the recovery of debt across all Council services. 

NB: This policy does not extend to any income relating to the pension fund. 

Context 

This policy is designed to complement and enhance the Council’s social 

regeneration plans.  

Purpose 

The purpose of this new policy is to provide clear guidance for all Council Officers 

on the recording, reporting, recovery and monitoring of the Council’s debt and 

income. 

All service areas must follow this procedure to ensure that the Council maximises the 

collection of debts and income by using a co-ordinated approach but having due regard 

to the customer’s ability to pay. The purpose should be to maximise income to the 

Council. Whilst some parts of in
[...]
t exact reference) 
o Implementation of the Policy will reinforce the Council’s plans to meet its legal duty under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to manage the 

Council’s financial affairs. It will also enable the Council to meet other statutory duties detailed in the legislation covering the recovery of unpaid 
Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates, Adult Social Care debt, Car Parking fines, etc, whilst taking into account new legislation such as the Debt Respite 
Scheme Regulations 2020. 

o Differences from any previous approach 
o The policy has been put in place to try and provide a coordinated and consistent approach to debt and income recovery across the council, 

improve speed and efficiency of collection, whilst being mindful of and providing support to vulnerable groups and their ability to pay. 
o Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate) 
o The key stakeholders include customers of council services, businesses, staff, local partners and national government.  
o Intended outcomes. 
o To set out general principles of debt and income management across all services provided by Middlesbrough Council. 

Live date: August 2021  

Lifespan: 3 years. This is the first iteration of the policy. It will be reviewed quarterly during the first year, and then annually thereafter.  

Date of next review: November 2021 

P
age 31



 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on individual Human Rights 
as enshrined in UK legislation?*  

   

This proposed policy is designed to ensure that the Council operates a more consistent and joined approach to 
debt recovery, and considers the whole view of a customer’s debt rather than each service chasing individually. 
A policy will result in increased signposting and support for those who are having difficulties repaying their 
debt, and also links in with the Council’s vulnerability policy and the Stop the Kn
[...]
oach to a single view of debt for each and 
every person to whom it interacts with, whilst taking into consideration any vulnerabilities and ability to pay. 
More affordable and realistic repayment plans and methods of payment will be initiated.  
 
Where there may be any different needs because of a protected characteristic or geography, this joined up 
approach will help to develop follow up actions focussed on addressing those unequal impacts. There are no 
concerns that the policy could have an adverse impact on community cohesion. 
 
Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of the various debt recovery processes currently in 
place across the council and engagement to date with senior officers who have been involved in the 
development of the policy and supporting detailed delivery plans. 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Mark Symmonds Head of Service: Janette Savage 

Date: 11/06/2021 Date: 11/06/2021 

 

 

P
age 34



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance, 10 
August 2021 

 

Subject: Surveillance Policy 2021/22 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive Member approves the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 
2021/22. 

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report 

urgent? 

Decision No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council is 
pursuit of its strategic priorities is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and 
to data protection rights. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

There is no direct impact on any ward from the recommendations of this report. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report presents seeks approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 
2021/22. 
 

Why does this report require a member decision? 
 
2. Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 states 

that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and set the 
RIPA policy at least once per annum. 
 

3. Use of RIPA powers are considered annually by Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Panel and Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee, last on 15 and 29 April 2021 
respectively. 

 
4. While broader in scope, this proposed policy subsumes the Council’s RIPA policy and 

reflects discussions with those groups and Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
following a periodic inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA powers in December 2020. 
 

Report Background 
 

5. RIPA is the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public authorities, 
including local authorities. RIPA requires that when public authorities need to use 
covert techniques to obtain private information about someone, they only do so if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights. Typically 
this relates to suspected criminal activity that is likely to result in a custodial sentence 
of six months or more.  
 

6. In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate 
approval, if it is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution 
without this. 

 
7. The majority of RIPA applications made by the Council relate for enforcement in 

relation to tobacco, alcohol and counterfeit goods. The Council’s use of RIPA has 
reduced annually since 2015, with no applications made in 2020 primarily due to the 
impact of the pandemic on regulatory activity. The charts below set out the number of 
applications made the Council in the past six years, the nature of the surveillance and 
the reasons why it was undertaken.  
 

 
 

8. The policy relating to RIPA is updated annually and was last approved by the then 
Executive Member for Finance and Governance in February 2020.  

Page 36



3 

9. In late 2020 the Council was subject to a (periodic) inspection by the IPCO regarding 
its use of RIPA powers. In summary, the conclusions of this inspection (reported in full 
to Corporate Audit and Affairs Committee on 29 April 2020) were that the Council has a 
strong compliance regime for the use of RIPA powers, with the use of the Electronic 
Document and Records Management System highlighted as a particular strength. 
 

10. No formal recommendations for improvement were made by the IPCO following this 
inspection, however the Council agreed with the IPCO that from now on it will maintain 
an overarching Surveillance Policy (Appendix 1), which will cover CCTV, RIPA, non-
RIPA covert surveillance and the surveillance of employees. 
 

11. This is necessary to ensure that any covert surveillance undertaken by the Council that 
does not meet the RIPA threshold is lawful and that due regard is given to human 
rights and to data protection rights, and to clarify for the benefit of employees when and 
under what circumstances they will be subject to surveillance. 
 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
12. That the Executive Member approves the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 

2021/22. 
 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
13. To demonstrate the Council’s compliance with all legal duties relating to surveillance 

and to provide clarity to all stakeholders in a single policy document the circumstances 
under which the Council will use surveillance and how this will be done. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
14. The Council could choose to update the existing RIPA policy and develop and 

implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee surveillance 
and other issues not currently covered by policy. However, this is not recommended, 
as a single policy provides for a coherent and systematic approach and is in line with 
the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
15. The report and its associated action plan, demonstrates how the Council does and will 

continue to meet its various legal duties when undertaking surveillance. 
 
Financial 
 
16. It is anticipated that all activities require by the policy are achievable within existing and 

planned budgets. 
 

Policy Framework 
 
17. The proposed policy is consistent with the aims and priorities of the Strategic Plan, so 

this report does not seek to vary the Council’s Policy Framework.   
 

Page 37



4 

Equality and Diversity 
 
18. The proposed policy has been subject to Level 1 (screening) equality impact 

assessment (at Appendix 2). This assessment identified that no negative differential 
impacts on diverse groups and communities within Middlesbrough is anticipated from 
the implementation of the policy. 

 
Risk 
 
19. Implementation of the proposed surveillance policy mitigates a number of risks within 

the Council’s strategic and information risk registers, including:  
 

 O8-054 Legal compliance, organisational effectiveness and/or achievement of 
objectives is impacted by failure to operate an effective corporate governance 
framework and associated processes. 

 Non-compliance with PoFA 2012 (CCTV provisions). 

 Non-compliance with information law, including the UK General Data Protection 
Regulation (UK GDPR). 

 Non-compliance with RIPA 2000. 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision 
 
20. Following approval, the surveillance policy will be published on the Council’s website 

and staff intranet page. Supporting procedures will be developed and revised as 
appropriate, with training provided for all managers and case workers, and the 
Council’s privacy notices updated where required.  
 

21. The provides for live monitoring of surveillance activity with issues raised to Risk 
Management Group and / or Corporate Governance Board on a quarterly basis if 
required. 
 

22. The Senior Responsible Owner for surveillance will report annually to Corporate Affairs 
and Audit Committee on the Council’s overt and covert surveillance activity from 
February 2022. 

 
Appendices 
 
1 Surveillance Policy 2021/22 
2 Surveillance Policy 2021/22 – Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening 

assessment 
 
Background papers 
 
28/02/20 Executive Member for Finance and Governance; RIPA Policy 
29/04/21 Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee; Annual Report of the Senior 

Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 
 
Contact: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 
Email:  paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 

Page 38

mailto:paul_stephens@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1: Surveillance Policy 2021/22 

 

 

Surveillance Policy 

 
Creator  Author(s) Paul Stephens 

Approved by Executive Member for Environment, Finance 
and Governance 

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Strategy, Information and Governance 

Head of Service Paul Stephens 

Director Charlotte Benjamin 

Date  Created 2012/06/14 

Submitted  2021/07/13 

Approved  2021/07/21 

Updating Frequency Annually, unless review triggers met in interim 

Status  Version: 6.0 

Contributor(s)  Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer. 

Subject  Overt and covert surveillance 

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 

Document Control  

 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

2.0 2015/03 Review S Bonner 

2.1 2016/01/03 Update S Bonner 

2.2 2017/11/28 Update S Bonner 

3.0 2018/08 Review AM Johnstone  

4.0 2019/02 Review AM Johnstone 

5.0 2020/02 Review AM Johnstone 

6.0 2021/07/13 Review – move to Surveillance Policy P Stephens 

 

Distribution List 

 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

5.0  2020/02 All stakeholders Note 

6.0 2021/07/13 All stakeholders Note 

 
Contact:  data@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 39

mailto:data@middlesbrough.gov.uk


6 

Summary 
 
1. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking of surveillance by the Council of 

the public and of its employees, where appropriate, ensuring that any surveillance 
undertaken is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and to data 
protection rights. 

 
2. The following sections outline: 
 

 the purpose of this policy; 

 definitions; 

 scope; 

 the legislative and regulatory framework; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 policy detail; 

 supporting policies, procedures and standards; and 

 monitoring and review arrangements. 
 
Purpose 
 
3. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking surveillance activities in 

compliance with all applicable laws by: 
 

 creating and maintaining organisational awareness of the Right to Privacy (Article 
8, Human Rights Act 1998) as an integral part of operations; 

 ensuring that all employees are aware of and fully comply with the relevant 
legislation as described in this policy and fully understand their own 
responsibilities when planning and undertaking surveillance activities; 

 where necessary, ensuring that all employees obtain the appropriate 
authorisations when undertaking surveillance activities; and 

 ensuring that sensitive and confidential surveillance information is stored, 
archived and disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

 
Definitions 
 
4. Appendix 1 defines the key terms used in this policy. Where appropriate, the 

definitions used by the Council are aligned with those in legislation or supporting 
codes of practice. 

 
Scope 
 
5. The policy applies to all overt and covert surveillance undertaken by or on behalf of 

the Council. This includes, but is not limited to the following: 
 

 the taking of photographs of someone in a public place; 

 the recording by audio devices or 
[...]
onal legislation is not contravened when undertaking 

surveillance activities. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse 

differential impacts on groups or individuals 

with characteristics protected in UK equality 

law? Could the decision impact differently 

on other commonly disadvantaged groups? 

   

No. The policy will ensure a systematic and evidence-based approach to 

surveillance undertaken in communities and in the workplace. As a result 

there are no concerns that the actions could have a disproportionate 

adverse impact on groups or individuals with characteristics protected in 

national legislation. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

relationships between different groups, 

communities of interest or neighbourhoods 

within the town? 

   

No. The policy will ensure a systematic and evidence-based approach to 

surveillance undertaken in communities and in the workplace. Specific 

account will be taken in appropriate assessments of community 

sensitivities. As a result there are no concerns that the proposed plan 

could have an adverse impact on community cohesion.   

Assessment completed by: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 

Date: 17/06/2021 

LMT approver: Charlotte Benjamin, Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Date: 17/06/2021 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Corporate Debt Management Policy
	- Debt Management Policy -
	Impact Assessment - Corporate Debt Management Policy - FINAL

	2 Surveillance Policy 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Environment, Finance and 
Governance 

10 August 2021 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance was held on Tuesday 
10 August 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors B Cooper (Chair),  
 

 
OFFICERS: S Blood, A Johnstone, J Savage, Symmonds, I Wright and A Hoy 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors  

 
21/4 CORPORATE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report to approve the Corporate Debt Management 

Policy. 
 
The report required approval as the introduction of a Corporate Debt Management policy is 
part of the Council’s strategic direction, and as such requires single executive approval.  
 
The report outlined that the purpose of this new policy was to provide clear guidance on the 
recording, reporting, recovering and monitoring of the Council’s debt and income. 
 
All service areas must follow this policy to allow the Council to maximise the collection of 
debts and income by using a co-ordinated approach but having due regard to the customer’s 
ability to pay.  
 
Whilst some parts of income recovery are governed by particular legislative requirements 
such as Council Tax, Business Rates, Adult Social Care Debt, etc, wherever possible the 
overall principle of recovering debt / income should be efficient and effective, always giving 
consideration to the financial impact on the Council when debt and income was not recovered.  
 
This policy would underpin any specific recovery strategies and will be applied across all 
directorates.  
 
This new policy will also support cross directorate cash collection / payment problem solutions 
where a shared customer base exists.  It is envisaged that the approach will support residents 
and businesses that have multiple debts, and should be considered at a corporate level to 
reduce multiple officer engagements across directorates with the same resident and or 
business base.  
 
The Council has a statutory duty to collect outstanding debt and does so in accordance with 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Council’s Financial Procedure rules. The 
introduction of this policy is to support this duty but also to provide that collection approach / 
methods are consistent, fair and efficient across all of its services.  
 
This policy was the 2nd of 4 policies being developed which bring together a significant number 
of supporting arrangements which will not only compliment but enhance the Council’s social 
regeneration plans.  
 

 Vulnerability Policy (Executive Approval on 16.6.2020) 

 Corporate Debt Management Policy – (Seeking Approval) 

 Corporate Welfare Policy – (In Design) 

 Corporate Write Off Policy – (In Design). 
 
This policy also links to the Council’s Stop the Knock approach, where the aim is to reduce the 
number of cases sent to the external enforcement agent by improving debt collection 
practices.  
 
This policy also sought to address other matters such as credits and how these will be offset 



10 August 2021 

 

with other debts across the Council, pre contractual checks to ensure any monies owed to the 
Council are addressed, and the insertion of a new contractual provision which allows sums 
owed to the Council to be offset.  
 
 
Options 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
No other reasons required. 
 
ORDERED 
That the Corporate Debt Management Policy be approved. 
 
REASON 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 

1. This policy would allow Middlesbrough Council to provide a comprehensive approach 
that provides for flexibility based on the customer needs rather than applying a 
standardised offering that prevents effective collection methods.   

 
2. It also highlights the Council’s commitment to supporting the Town’s most vulnerable 

when collecting debt / income 
 

21/5 SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2021/22 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services submitted a report that sought approval of the 
proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 2021/22. 
 
The report required a decision as Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 states that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers and set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 

 
Use of RIPA powers was considered annually by Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 
and Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee, last on 15 and 29 April 2021 respectively. 
 
While broader in scope, this proposed policy subsumes the Council’s RIPA policy and reflects 
discussions with those groups and Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office following a 
periodic inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA powers in December 2020. 
 
The report outlined that RIPA was the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by 
public authorities, including local authorities. RIPA requires that when public authorities need 
to use covert techniques to obtain private information about someone, they only do so if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights. Typically this 
relates to suspected criminal activity that is likely to result in a custodial sentence of six 
months or more.  

 
In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate approval, if it 
is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution without this. The majority 
of RIPA applications made by the Council relate for enforcement in relation to tobacco, alcohol 
and counterfeit goods. The Council’s use of RIPA has reduced annually since 2015, with no 
applications made in 2020 primarily due to the impact of the pandemic on regulatory activity. 
 
The report outlined that the policy relating to RIPA was updated annually and was last 
approved by the then Executive Member for Finance and Governance in February 2020.  

 
In late 2020 the Council was subject to a (periodic) inspection by the IPCO regarding its use of 
RIPA powers. In summary, the conclusions of this inspection (reported in full to Corporate 
Audit and Affairs Committee on 29 April 2020) were that the Council has a strong compliance 
regime for the use of RIPA powers, with the use of the Electronic Document and Records 
Management System highlighted as a particular strength. 

 
No formal recommendations for improvement were made by the IPCO following this 
inspection, however the Council agreed with the IPCO that from now on it will maintain an 



10 August 2021 

 

overarching Surveillance Policy (Appendix 1 of the report), which will cover CCTV, RIPA, non-
RIPA covert surveillance and the surveillance of employees. 

 
This was necessary to ensure that any covert surveillance undertaken by the Council that 
does not meet the RIPA threshold is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and 
to data protection rights, and to clarify for the benefit of employees when and under what 
circumstances they will be subject to surveillance. 

 
OPTIONS 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
The Council could choose to update the existing RIPA policy and develop and 
implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee 
surveillance and other issues not currently covered by policy. However, this is 
not recommended, as a single policy provides for a coherent and systematic 
approach and is in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and 
transparency. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
REASON 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 
To demonstrate the Council’s compliance with all legal duties relating to 
surveillance and to provide clarity to all stakeholders in a single policy 
document the circumstances under which the Council will use surveillance and 
how this will be done. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures 

 
 

 
 
 


